# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Second Lien Security Interest

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
American Capital, Ltd., as Administrative Agent	12/01/2010

# **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Escort Inc.	
Street Address:	5440 West Chester Road	
City:	West Chester	
State/Country:	ОНІО	
Postal Code:	45069	

Name:	Beltronics USA Inc.	
Street Address:	5440 West Chester Road	
City:	West Chester	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	45069	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 35

Number
4750215
D314178
4862175
4952936
4939521
4961074
5079553
4954828
5111207
5049885

PATENT "

REEL: 025617 FRAME: 0589

Patent Number:	5164729
Patent Number:	5049884
Patent Number:	5134406
Patent Number:	5206500
Patent Number:	5305007
Patent Number:	5365055
Patent Number:	5347120
Patent Number:	5446923
Patent Number:	5402087
Patent Number:	5559508
Patent Number:	5587916
Patent Number:	5600132
Patent Number:	5668554
Patent Number:	6127962
Patent Number:	6069580
Patent Number:	6249218
Patent Number:	6400305
Patent Number:	6670905
Patent Number:	6587068
Patent Number:	6614385
Patent Number:	6779765
Patent Number:	6693578
Patent Number:	6836238
Patent Number:	7098844
Application Number:	10396881

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)803-5299

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (312) 845-3430 Email: kalwa@chapman.com

Correspondent Name: Richard Kalwa

Address Line 1: 111 West Monroe Street
Address Line 2: Chapman and Cutler LLP
Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60603

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	1947696
	PATENT

PATENT REEL: 025617 FRAME: 0590

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Richard Kalwa
Total Attachments: 6 source=rp2aceb#page1.tif source=rp2aceb#page2.tif source=rp2aceb#page3.tif source=rp2aceb#page4.tif source=rp2aceb#page5.tif source=rp2aceb#page6.tif	

PATENT REEL: 025617 FRAME: 0591

#### RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECOND LIEN SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS (this "Release") is made as of DECEMBEL, 2010 ("Release Date") in favor of ESCORT INC. and BELTRONICS USA INC. (together, the "Pledgors") by AMERICAN CAPITAL, LTD. (as successor by merger to AMERICAN CAPITAL FINANCIAL SERVICES, INC.), in its capacity as administrative agent (in such capacity, the "Administrative Agent").

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to that certain Second Lien Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2005 (the "Security Agreement") in favor of Canadian Imperial Bank of Commerce, acting through its New York agency ("CIBC");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, the Pledgors granted to CIBC for the benefit of the Secured Parties (as defined in the Security Agreement) a lien on and security interest in all of its right, title and interest in, to and under certain intellectual property and, in connection therewith, entered into that certain Second Lien Patent Security Agreement, dated as of November 18, 2005 (the "Patent Security Agreement") for the purpose of recording such security interest with respect to the patents and patent applications of the Pledgors, including those items set forth on Schedule A hereto (the "Pledged Collateral") with the United States Patent and Trademark Office;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on November 29, 2005 at Reel 016824, Frame 0076:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent and Trademark Security Assignment and Assumption Agreement, dated as of July 30, 2009 (the "Assignment Agreement"), between CIBC and the Administrative Agent, CIBC assigned to the Administrative Agent the interest in and to CIBC's rights and obligations under the Patent Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, the Assignment Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on July 30, 2009, at Reel 023032, Frame 0098; and

WHEREAS, the Pledgors have paid all of their outstanding indebtedness to the Administrative Agent.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Administrative Agent, on behalf of itself and the Secured Parties, hereby (i) terminates the Patent Security Agreement, (ii) terminates, cancels and releases any and all security interests and liens it has against the Pledged Collateral, and (iii) re-assigns to the Pledgors any right, title and interest it may have in, to and under the Pledged Collateral to the Pledgors.

1

The Administrative Agent shall, at the Pledgors' expense, take all further actions, and provide to the Pledgors, their successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all documents or other instruments), reasonably requested by the Pledgors to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Release.

\* \* \* \* \*

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Administrative Agent has caused this Release to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Release Date.

AMERICAN CAPITAL, LTD., as Administrative Agent

By: A sand Stence

Title: Managing Overfor

SCHEDULE A

<u>U.S. PATENTS AND PATENT APPLICATIONS</u>

Title	App. No. / Date	Pub. No. / Date	Patent No. / Date
POLICE RADAR SIGNAL DETECTION CIRCUITRY FOR A POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	06/878055 6/24/1986		4750215 6/7/1988
ELECTRICAL ADAPTOR PLUG FOR VEHICLE LIGHTER SOCKET FOR A POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/134451 12/17/1987		D314178 1/29/1991
POLICE RADAR SIGNAL BAND DISCRIMINATION CIRCUITRY FOR A POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/162244 2/29/1988		4862175 8/29/1989
MULTIBAND RADAR DETECTOR HAVING PLURAL LOCAL OSCILLATORS	07/242533 9/12/1988		4952936 8/28/1990
DUAL HORN, MULTI-BAND RADAR DETECTOR	07/242536 9/12/1988		4939521 7/3/1990
MULTIBAND RADAR DETECTOR	07/242540 9/12/1988		4961074 10/2/1990
LONG RANGE POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/421525 10/13/1989		5079553 1/7/1992
LONG RANGE POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/481509 2/20/1990		4954828 9/4/1990
BRACKET AND ASSEMBLY FOR REMOTE MOUNTING OF POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/545996 6/28/1990		5111207 5/5/1992
LONG RANGE POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/558668 7/27/1990		5049885 9/17/1991
POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER WITH AUTO-MUTE FUNCTION	07/593076 10/5/1990		5164729 11/17/1992
BATTERY POWERED POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	07/595270 10/10/1990		5049884 9/17/1991

**PATENT REEL: 025617 FRAME: 0595** 

Title	App. No. / Date	Pub. No. / Date	Patent No. / Date
LONG RANGE POLICE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER WITH MULTIPLE ARRAY AVERAGING	07/672053 3/18/1991		5134406 7/28/1992
PLUSED-LASER DETECTION WITH PLUSE STRETCHER AND NOISE AVERAGING	07/890555 5/28/1992		5206500 4/27/1993
WIDEBAND RADAR DETECTOR	08/048128 4/13/1993	· .	5305007 4/19/1994
TEST CIRCUIT FOR A PULSED- LASER DETECTOR	08/053465 4/27/1993		5365055 11/15/1994
METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR PULSED-LASER DETECTION	08/053468 4/27/1993		5347120 9/13/1994
MIXER USING FUNDAMENTAL FREQUENCY OR SECOND OR THIRD HARMONIC FREQUENCIES OF A LOCAL OSCILLATOR FOR MAXIMIZED RESULTANT FREQUENCY MIXER PRODUCT	08/205169 3/3/1994		5446923 8/29/1995
VOLTAGE CONTROLLED PUSH- PUSH OSCILLATOR	08/225308 4/8/1994		5402087 3/28/1995
EMERGENCY VEHICLE DETECTOR	08/288335 8/10/1994		5559508 9/24/1996
LOW VOLTAGE SENSING CIRCUITS FOR BATTERY POWERED DEVICES HAVING A MICRO-PROCESSOR	08/290122 8/15/1994		5587916 12/24/1996
BI-DIRECTIONAL LASER LIGHT DETECTION DEVICE HAVING A LASER LIGHT PIPE	08/325500 10/19/1994		5600132 2/4/1997
RADAR DETECTOR DISPLAY	08/710839 9/23/1996		5668554 9/16/1997
IMAGE REJECTION MIXER	09/097261 6/15/1998		6127962 10/3/2000
MULTI-CONVERSION RADAR DETECTOR HAVING INCREASED TUNING RANGE AND SELF- CALIBRATING FUNCTION	09/127965 8/3/1998		6069580 5/30/2000

Title	App. No. / Date	Pub. No. / Date	Patent No. / Date
VENTED REMOTE RADAR DETECTOR	09/562974 5/3/2000		6249218 6/19/2001
WIDE BAND RADAR DETECTOR WITH THREE-SWEEP INPUT STAGE	09/736490 12/13/2000		6400305 6/4/2002
RADAR WARNING RECEIVER WITH POSITION AND VELOCITY SENSITIVE FUNCTIONS	09/889656 3/15/2002		6670905 12/30/2003
POLICE RADAR/LASER DETECTOR WITH INTEGRAL VEHICLE PARAMETER DISPLAY	09/973623 10/9/2001	20030067407 4/10/2003	6587068 7/1/2003
POLICE ACTIVITY TRANSPONDER UTILIZING A VEHICLE INTERFACE	10/022820 12/17/2001	20020113727 8/22/2002	6614385 9/2/2003
MOUNTING DEVICE FOR A RADAR DETECTOR	10/304991 11/26/2002	20040099775 5/27/2004	6779765 8/24/2004
MIXER OPTIMIZATION FOR ACTIVE RADAR WARNING RECEIVER	10/392002 3/18/2003		6693578 2/17/2004
RADAR WARNING RECEIVER WITH POSITION AND VELOCITY SENSITIVE FUNCTIONS	10/396881 3/25/2003	20030218562 11/27/2003	
POLICE RADAR/LASER DETECTOR WITH INTEGRAL VEHICLE PARAMETER DISPLAY USING A VEHICLE INTERFACE	10/610367 6/30/2003	20040246171 12/9/2004	6836238 12/28/2004
ACCELERATION DETECTOR WITH INTEGRAL VEHICLE PARAMETER DISPLAY USING A VEHICLE INTERFACE	11/010104 12/10/2004	20060055583 3/16/2006	7098844 8/29/2006